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TULLOH FAI4ILY HISTORY 

The f i r s t a n c e s t o r t h a t can be t r a c e d i s Thomas T u l l o h , a 

surgeon l i v i n g i n Hanover County, V i r g i n i a i n t he 1730's . As of 

t h i s t i m e , i t has not been determined whether he was an emigrant 

or born here or from what c o u n t r y he may have come. F a m i l y t r a 

d i t i o n s a y s t h a t he came from S c o t l a n d . 

He m a r r i e d B a r b a r a G a r l a n d as i n d i c a t e d i n "A H i s t o r y of 

L o u i s a County" by Malcolm H. H a r r i s . T u l l o h i s s p e l l e d " T u l l o c h " 

wh ich i s not u n u s u a l . We f i n d i t s p e l l e d many d i f f e r e n t ways. 

Page 321: "Jane T u l l o h , daughter of Thomas and B a r b a r a Gar

l a n d T u l l o h , m a r r i e d Robert Goodwin, December 1 , 1766." Robert 

Goodwin's w i l l i s r e corded i n L o u i s a County, V i r g i n i a . He d i e d 

May 12, 1789. 

There a r e s e v e r a l r e f e r e n c e s t o t h i s f i r s t Thomas T u l l o h i n 

t h e Chamberlayne V e s t r y Book of S t . P a u l s P a r i s h of Hanover County: 

Dec. 4, 1739, Page 160, Thomas T u l l o h l e v i e d f o r f-9-13-7 

Oct . 8, 1745, Page 189, P a i d t o Thomas T u l l o h Account f-1-15-0 

Oct. 18, 1747, Page 199, P a i d to Thomas T u l l o h f o r 
m e d i c i n e s f o r poor f-4-14-6 

Nov. 18, 1748, Page 204, to Thomas T u l l o h f-7-10-0 

Oct . 15, 1737, Page 149, t o Dr. T u l l o h Account f o r 
Lawrence Ferguson 600 

8 t h day 1743, Page 174^ to Doctor T u l l o h f o r S a l l i v a t i n g 

John Rowland's w i f e a t home f-5-0-0 

Oct. 6, 1746, Page 193, P a i d to Dr. T u l l o h f-1-0-0 

Nov. 18, 1748, Page 203, P a i d to Dav id Bourne f o r 
c a r r y i n g W i l l i a m Johnson t o Dr. T u l l o h ' s 40 

The numbers w i t h o u t pound marks p robab ly r e f e r t o pounds of 

tobacco . 
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Thomas T u l l o h i s a l s o mentioned i n t h r e e e a r l y s u r v i v i n g 

deed books i n Hanover County. The r e s t were d e s t r o y e d i n Richmond 

where t h e y were t a k e n f o r s a f e keep ing . The s u r v i v i n g books f e l l 

o f f o f t h e wagon on the way t o Richmond from Hanover. 

Deed Book 1733 t o 1735, page 209: 

1 . Rober t Thompson s o l d 200 a c r e s of l a n d on t h e South Fork of 

t h e Parmunkie R i v e r to Thomas T u l l o h , Surgeon of Hanover County, 

f o r 30 pounds V i r g i n i a money on A p r i l 3, 1734. The " e i g h t y e a r 

o f t h e r e i g n o f L o r d George." 

2. Thomas T u l l o h w i t n e s s e d deed f o r 150 a c r e s o f l a n d between 

Lawrence F u r g e r s o n and John Ross on March 6, 1734. 

3. C h a r l e s B a r r e t t , Thomas T u l l o h , P a t r i c k Henry w i t n e s s e d deed of 

R i c h a r d Watson to John Henry ( P a t r i c k ' s b r o t h e r ) on June 5, 1735. 

Thomas T u l l o h was l i s t e d a s head of f a m i l y o f 9 w h i t e s , 12 

b l a c k s i n Hanover County, V i r g i n i a i n 1782. (RE: Head of F a m i l i e s , 

F i r s t Census o f US - V i r g i n i a H e r i t a g e S e r v i c e s , Hanover County, 

V i r g i n i a , 1782 - P r e c i n c t #5 - L i s t o f Thomas T r e v i l l i a n . ) 

I n a d d i t i o n t o Jane a l r e a d y mentioned, Thomas T u l l o h had a t 

l e a s t one son, D a v i d , who i s our a n c e s t o r and w i l l be d i s c u s s e d l a t e r . 

A l s o , p o s s i b l y a r e Thomas' c h i l d r e n : 

1 . Hugh T u l l o h who m a r r i e d E l i z a b e t h Thomas i n P e t e r s b u r g , August 20, 
1786. 

2. V i n c e n t T u l l o h , a c a r p e n t e r of F r e d e r i c k s v i l l e P a r i s h , L o u i s a 

County, bought l a n d from Thomas P o i n d e x t e r on March 25, 1755. 

3. E l i z a b e t h T u l l o h was w i t n e s s t o marr iage o f Major Z a c h a r i a h 

L e w i s and Ann T e r r i l l on May 2, 1771. 

4. Susannah T u l l o h , who m a r r i e d D a n i e l Jones , born A p r i l 27, 1766 

was p r o b a b l y Thomas' granddaughter . 
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From t h e above i n f o r m a t i o n , Thomas T u l l o h was born about 1710 

and l i v e d t o about 1790. He was a surgeon and a prominent r e s i d e n t 

o f Hanover County. No e a r l i e r r e c o r d has been found b e f o r e 1730. 

Hanover County was formed from New Kent County i n 1720. Most o f 

t h e New Kent County r e c o r d s were a l s o d e s t r o y e d . No r e c o r d of 

Thomas T u l l o h was found i n t h e V e s t r y Book of the P a r i s h from which 

S t . P a u l ' s was formed. 

The C o l l e g e of W i l l i a m and Mary does not have r e c o r d s o f t h e i r 

e a r l y s t u d e n t s and c o u l d not say whether or not Thomas T u l l o h was 

even a s t u d e n t t h e r e . We s h o u l d check w i t h the c o l l e g e s i n S c o t l a n d 

and Eng land , about 1720, t o see i f t hey have any r e c o r d of Thomas 

T u l l o h . The S c o t t i s h R e s e a r c h S o c i e t y needs so much i n f o r m a t i o n 

t o t r a c e a person t h a t i f we had t h a t i n f o r m a t i o n , i t would be 

a l l t h a t we need. 

D a v i d T u l l o h was born i n Hanover County, V i r g i n i a around 1740. 

He i s t h e o n l y one of t he c h i l d r e n o f Dr. Thomas T u l l o h t h a t any 

s i g n i f i c a n t i n f o r m a t i o n has been o b t a i n e d . He a l s o i s t h e o n l y 

one t h a t h i s decendants can be t r a c e d . 

D a v i d , S r . ( t h e S r . i s used because he had a son named Dav id , 

J r . ) l i v e d most of h i s l i f e , i f not a l l , i n Hanover County. He 

deeded 100 a c r e s of l a n d i n Hanover County to Robert Whi taker on 

March 20, 1796. He a l s o deeded l a n d i n Hanover County on June 2, 

1791, a c c o r d i n g to the Hanover County r e c o r d s . 

D a v i d S r . was on the Hanover County t a x l i s t a s f o l l o w s : 

1782 - 11 negroes, 5 h o r s e s , 35 c a t t l e 

1787 -.10 w h i t e s , 9 negroes , 5 h o r s e s , 12 c a t t l e 

1788 - 11 w h i t e s , 9 negroes , 5 h o r s e s , 11 c a t t l e 

He a l s o appeared f o r s e v e r a l o t h e r y e a r s . 

The c e n s u s i n f o r m a t i o n r e g a r d i n g Dav id , S r . shows: 1790 - David 



T u l l o h , Hanover County Census, 9 w h i t e males over 16 y e a r s , and 

12 b l a c k males over 16 y e a r s . The 1810 Census Hanover County -

D a v i d T u l l o h : 1 male over 45 y e a r s o l d ; 2 f e m a l e s between 16 

and 26 y e a r s o l d ; and 1 female under 10. 

The census asked d i f f e r e n t q u e s t i o n s each t ime and the i n f o r 

mat ion t h u s v a r i e d and does not a c c u r a t e l y r e f l e c t f a m i l y s i z e or 

p r o p e r t y from y e a r t o y e a r . 

The 1820 census shows D a v i d ( S r . ) i n Hanover and a Dav id 

T u l l o h ( J r . ) i n L o u i s a . A l s o shown i s a W i l l i a m T u l l o h i n A l b e r -

mar l e County. We do not have any i n f o r m a t i o n on t h i s W i l l i a m T u l l o h . 

I n 1828, (Re: DB35-P 459 H a l i f a x Co. VA. I n d e n t u r e g i v e n by 

Thomas T u l l o h I I ) , D a v i d S r . ' s e s t a t e i n Hanover County was i n the 

hands o f D a v i d T u l l o h , ( J r . ) who r e s i d e d i n L o u i s a County. Dav id 

( J r . ) was t h e e x e c u t o r of t he e s t a t e . So we know t h e n t h a t David 

( S r . ) d i e d i n 1827 or 1828. 

D a v i d , S r . had a t l e a s t 4 c h i l d r e n : Susannah, born 1766, m a r r i e d 

D a v i d J o n e s ; D a v i d , J r . born about 1770, d i e d 1831; W i l l i a m born 

1765, d i e d 1853; and Thomas ( I I ) , born about 1760, d i e d 1844. He 

must have had more c h i l d r e n as r e f l e c t e d i n t he t a x and census 

i n f o r m a t i o n . 

Thomas I I and W i l l i a m went t o P i t t s y l v a n i a County i n t he l a t e 

1780's. D a v i d , J r . went to L o u i s a County t o s t a r t t h e L o u i s a T u l l o h 

c l a n . P h i l T u l l o h o f T a y l o r s , SC has p re pare d a c h a r t on both the 

L o u i s a and H a l i f a x County c l a n s and w i l l be g l a d t o supp ly anyone 

i n t e r e s t e d i n one or both c h a r t s . 

Thomas , I I s e r v e d i n t he R e v o l u t i o n a r y War i n p l a c e o f h i s f a t h e r 

D a v i d , a c c o r d i n g t o h i s pens ion a p p l i c a t i o n . Thomas' second w i f e , 

Susannah W i l k i n s , was s t i l l r e c e i v i n g a pens ion a s a widow i n 1885. 

Any f a m i l y decendants o f Thomas I I would q u a l i f y f o r t he DAR, SAR, 
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or o t h e r R e v o l u t i o n a r y War o r g a n i z a t i o n s . I have proo f o f t h i s 

l i n e a g e f o r anyone wan t i ng i t . 

Thomas I I came to P i t t s y l v a n i a County about 1790 and l i v e d 

on Double Creek near t he o l d Kerns M i l l and Pond and the o l d post 

o f f i c e a t S u t h e r l i n . However, t h e s e were not b u i l t u n t i l w e l l i n t o 

t h e 1800's . W i l l i a m T u l l o h came, most l i k e l y , a t t h e same t ime and 

s e t t l e d on C a i n Creek near t h e C a s w e l l County, NC l i n e . The a r e a 

i s now c a l l e d Mountain H i l l and i s near D a n v i l l e . They l i v e d about 

t e n m i l e s a p a r t . 

Thomas m a r r i e d Anne R i c h a r d s o n , daughter o f W i l l i a m and F r a n c i s 

R i c h a r d s o n o f P i t t s y l v a n i a County. W i l l i a m R i c h a r d s o n consented , 

wh ich means t h a t Anne was not o f age t o consent on her own. The 

wedding was June 29, 1795. Anne was the mother of a l l o f h i s 

c h i l d r e n . Anderson T u l l o h , on h i s marr iage l i c e n s e , l i s t e d Thomas 

and Annie T u l l o h a s h i s p a r e n t s when he m a r r i e d Jane C a r t e r i n 1866. 

W i l l i a m R i c h a r d s o n ' s w i l l probated i n P i t t s y l v a n i a County on 

August 17, 1818, l e f t h i s daughter Ann T u l l o h f103-1-4 , and Thomas 

T u l l o h , h i s s o n - i n - l a w , f o u r a c r e s of l a n d ; "where h i s w e l l house 

now s t a n d s . " 

Thomas and Anne had o t h e r c h i l d r e n , p o s s i b l y Edmond, L u c i n d a 

and Mary. I t i s d i f f i c u l t t o de termine whether t h e s e were Thomas' 

o r W i l l i a m ' s c h i l d r e n . Anderson was a w i t n e s s a t Edmond's wedding 

on June 26, 1828, i n Person County, NC to E l i z a b e t h H o l t . A l a d y 

named S a r a h H a r r e l s o n , gave 6 1 a c r e s of l a n d to Edmond ( l a n d on 

A l e x a n d e r Cunningham's l i n e i n H a l i f a x Coun ty ) . Edmond and E l i z a b e t h 

s o l d t h i s l a n d to R i c h a r d D i l l a r d i n 1831. No o t h e r i n f o r m a t i o n 

has been found on Edmond. Many people were moving to Kentucky and 

o t h e r s t a t e s t o t he west and s o u t h a t t h a t t ime . Perhaps , some of 

t h e T u l l o h s i n Texas or o t h e r s t a t e s may be Edmond's decendants . 
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L u c i n d a T u l l o h m a r r i e d Leonard R i c h a r d s o n on J a n u a r y 5, 1836. 

L u c i n d a was o l d enough to s i g n f o r h e r s e l f . They were m a r r i e d by 

t h e w e l l known B a p t i s t m i n i s t e r , Thomas E. J e t e r . Accord ing to t he 

1850 H a l i f a x Census, Leonard, a P l a n t e r , and L u c i n d a , both 45 y e a r s 

o f age, had Ann age 13, W i l l i a m age 12, and Thomas J . age 7. Mary 

T o l l e r , age 45, l i v e d w i t h them. Mary was p o s s i b l y L u c i n d a ' s s i s t e r . 

A Mary T u l l o h , age 35, l i v e d w i t h Anderson T u l l o h a l s o , a c c o r d i n g 

t o t h e 1850 H a l i f a x County Census. I t seems l i k e l y t h a t both 

Thomas and W i l l i a m had daughters named Mary. 

W i l l i a m T u l l o h m a r r i e d Mary P r i c e on March 5, 1800 i n C a s w e l l 

County. He gave h i s daughter , B e t s y P r i c e T u l l o h , one negro woman 

on March 6, 1809 a s r e c o r d e d i n Deed Book 16, page 310 of 

P i t t s y l v a n i a County. 

W i l l i a m and h i s w i f e P o l l y (must be Mary P r i c e ) were i n v o l v e d 

i n niimerous P i t t s y l v a n i a c o u r t a c t i o n s u n t i l about 1834 - over t h e 

e s t a t e s e t t l e m e n t o f a N a t h a n i e l Thomas, a W i l l i a m F leming who owed 

W i l l i a m money, and o t h e r m a t t e r s . 

W i l l i a m , on A p r i l 27, 1807, bought 60 a c r e s o f l a n d on both 

s i d e s o f C a i n Creek from John Epperson and h i s w i f e Sarah f o r f 6 0 

VA money. Both W i l l i a m and Thomas I I knew the Eppersons from Han

over County. T h i s l a n d was "on both s i d e s of C a i n Creek near t h e 

C a r o l i n a s on D a n v i l l e Rd." I t was i n t e r e s t i n g t o see what e l s e 

was i n c l u d e d i n t h i s s a l e . I t would be wor th a s m a l l f o r t u n e today. 

A l s o i n c l u d e d were two f e a t h e r beds, one f o l d i n g t a b l e , one square 

d r e s s i n g t a b l e , two b l a c k wa lnu t beds tands , one b l a c k walnu t c h e s t , 

one s o r r e l horse c a l l e d J a c k , one b l a z e f a c e d cow and y e a r l i n g , one 

loom, one Dutch oven, one g r i n d s t o n e , one i r o n kow, one p a i r f l a t 

i r o n s , t h r e e k i l l i n g hogs, one g r i n d s t o n e , one l a r g e b e l l me ta l 

s k i l l e t , two p o l l a x e s , and a l s o a l l of the crop of c o r n , wheat and 
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tobacco , 

On J u l y 17, 1800, W i l l i a m bought f o r f 7 VA money 30 a c r e s o f 

l a n d on t h e w a t e r s o f C a i n Creek. H i s p r o p e r t y l i n e d e s c r i p t i o n 

began a t Holaways S p r i n g . 

W i l l i a m l a t e r moved t o M i l t o n which was near C a i n Creek but 

a c r o s s t h e Dan R i v e r . He owned l a n d on K e r s e y ' s Branch which f l o w s 

i n t o Country L i n e Creek near M i l t o n . H i s l a n d and home were l o c a t e d 

on t h e n o r t h s i d e of p r e s e n t NC 57 and j u s t n o r t h o f the Woodside 

I n n and a d j o i n i n g C o n n e l l y ' s Methodis t Church. H i s grave may be 

one o f t h e unmarked a t t h e church . The o l d b u i l d i n g was c a l l e d 

C o n n e l l y ' s Meet ing House which l a t e r became a c h u r c h . 

W i l l i a m T u l l o h ' s w i l l , made i n 1846, i s r e c o r d e d i n C a s w e l l 

County. A l though he was m a r r i e d a t l e a s t once and maybe t h r e e t i m e s 

and had c h i l d r e n , he l e f t h i s p r o p e r t y to M i l l i e and Mary Horton 

and t o a Mrs. M i l d r e d Horton. I have found no r e c o r d of h i s w i f e 

or c h i l d r e n a s t o whether t hey were l i v i n g a t t he t ime o f h i s dea th . 

He was 88 or 89 y e a r s o l d when he d i e d i n 1853 or 1854. He was 

l i v i n g w i t h t h e Hortons or t hey were l i v i n g i n h i s house when he 

d i e d . A p p a r e n t l y , they took c a r e o f him d u r i n g h i s o l d age. 

I n 1796, "20 th y e a r of our Independence", W i l l i a m T u l l o h 

bought i n P e r s o n County, NC 100 a c r e s of l a n d f o r 100 pounds from 

Joseph B e a d l e s . I n 1798, he s o l d t h i s l a n d t o Thomas Jones Chambers 

f o r 100 pounds. T h i s l a n d bordered the l a n d s o f B y r d W a l l s , W i l l i a m 

S t a n f i e l d , W i l l i a m Sachs , and Joseph B i e d l e r . 

On F e b r u a r y 10, 1839, W i l l i a m s o l d to Caleb H. Richmond f o r 

$20.00, two a c r e s of l a n d which Richmond "had caused to be f l ooded 

by c r e a t i o n o f h i s m i l l pond" on M i l l Creek. M i l l Creek was probab ly 

t h e same s t r e a m as K e r s e y ' s Branch . 

I n 1819 and 1821, W i l l i a m was a guest a t Red House Tavern a t 
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Semora, NC. 

I n 1841, W i l l i a m made an a f f i d a v i t r e g a r d i n g h i s b r o t h e r Thomas 

T u l l o h ' s m i l i t a r y s e r v i c e i n t he R e v o l u t i o n a r y War. On June 16, 1806 

he w i t n e s s e d a deed g i v e n by h i s b r o t h e r Thomas T u l l o h . I f anyone 

was i n t e r e s t e d i n f i n d i n g out more about W i l l i a m T u l l o h , t hey c o u l d 

r e a d t h e c o u r t a c t i o n s i n P i t t s y l v a n i a County and h i s deeds g i v e n 

and purchased i n P i t t s y l v a n i a , C a s w e l l , and Person C o u n t i e s . 

Thomas T u l l o h I I came t o P i t t s y l v a n i a County i n t h e e a r l y 1790's 

He bought l a n d i n H a l i f a x County on Double Creek on the P i t t s y l v a n i a 

l i n e i n 1792, was m a r r i e d i n 1795, bought p r o p e r t y from an e s t a t e 

s a l e o f a J e r e m i a h Warren i n Person County i n 1797, and bought more 

l a n d on Double Creek i n P i t t s y l v a n i a County i n 1801. An e a r l i e r deed 

i n C a s w e l l County, o f l a n d bought by a Thomas T u l l o h , i s r e c o r d e d 

but may not be our a n c e s t o r . 

On J a n u a r y 2 1 , 1839, Thomas m a r r i e d Susannah W i l k i n s and a c c o r d 

i n g t o h i s p e n s i o n a p p l i c a t i o n , moved to Person County, NC about 

t h i s t i m e . Susannah was l i v i n g and s t i l l r e c e i v i n g her pens ion i n 

1885. Thomas d i e d i n 1844 p r o b a b l y about 84 y e a r s o l d . 

Anderson T u l l o h , son of Thomas T u l l o h I I , was born about 1803 

a s was l i s t e d t o be 47 y e a r s o l d i n t he 1850 Census of H a l i f a x County 

He m a r r i e d E l i z a F i e l d i n g about 1830. E l i z a was c a l l e d L o u i s e i n 

an 1844 deed. She was the mother o f a l l o f Anderson's c h i l d r e n . 

The 1850 Census showed Anderson and h i s f a m i l y a s f o l l o w s : 

Anderson T u l l o h (age 47, a p l a n t e r , e s t a t e v a l u e o f $1 ,000 ) . 

E l i z a 38, Newton 10, L o u i s a n a 8, Mary 6, Noah 5 and Mary 35 ( p r o b a b l y 

Anderson's s i s t e r ) . 

The 1850 Census a l s o shows t h e f a m i l y of F i e l d i n g L i n k age 35, 

p l a n t e r , e s t a t e of $800, E l i z a b e t h 33, Henry 6, Mary 4, and W i l l i a m 1 . 

No one knew t h e n i n 1850 t h a t Noah T u l l o h , age 5, would l a t e r marry 
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Mary Jane L i n k , age 4, and have a l a r g e f a m i l y . 

I have not been a b l e to f i n d t he m a r r i a g e bond of Anderson 

T u l l o h and E l i z a F i e l d i n g as o f t h i s t ime . I t may be s i g n i f i c a n t 

t h a t E l i z a ' s l a s t name was F i e l d i n g and Mary J a n e ' s f a t h e r was 

a l s o named F i e l d i n g . 

Anderson's son Newton may have been k i l l e d i n the C i v i l War or 

p o s s i b l y he went sou th or west as many people d i d a t t h a t t ime . 

L o u i s a n a m a r r i e d W i l l i a m B l a c k w e l l , and Mary m a r r i e d Sandy Boyd. 

There i s no r e c o r d as to what happened to Mary T u l l o h , age 35, i n 

1850. 

E l i z a d i e d about 1860 l e a v i n g Anderson a widower. On June 25, 

1866, Anderson, age 60, m a r r i e d Jane C a r t e r , age 45, i n H a l i f a x County. 

Both were born and l i v e d i n H a l i f a x County. H i s p a r e n t s were l i s t e d 

as Thomas and Annie T u l l o h . Her p a r e n t s were l i s t e d as Thomas and 

B e t s y C a r t e r . H i s o c c u p a t i o n was fa rmer . 

Jane was a widow of W i l l i a m J . C a r t e r who was k i l l e d i n the 

C i v i l War. W i l l i a m C a r t e r had w r i t t e n a war- t ime w i l l naming Jane 

as h i s o n l y h e i r . A p p a r e n t l y a R i c h a r d C a r t e r , t h e f a t h e r or b r o t h e r 

o f W i l l i a m C a r t e r , c l a i m e d W i l l i a m C a r t e r ' s e s t a t e a f t e r he was 

k i l l e d . Anderson, on b e h a l f o f h i s w i f e J a n e , i n 1866, brought s u i t 

a g a i n s t R i c h a r d C a r t e r and won. He was appoin ted a d m i n i s t r a t o r o f 

t h e e s t a t e o f W i l l i a m J . C a r t e r , and s e t t l e d the e s t a t e . 

On October 27, 1874, H a l i f a x County Deed Book 64 - page 67, a 

deed was r e c o r d e d g i v i n g Anderson T u l l o h p o s s e s s i o n o f 190 a c r e s o f 

l a n d and a l l p e r s o n a l p r o p e r t y on Lawson's Creek from the e s t a t e of 

W i l l i a m J . C a r t e r . Anderson p a i d $80.00 to W i l l i a m A. B l a c k w e l l 

f o r one l e g a t e e s s h a r e and $265.00 t o A. H. R i c h a r d s o n f o r f i v e 

l e g a t e e s s h a r e . 
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T h i s l a n d from W i l l i a m J . C a r t e r ' s e s t a t e was l o c a t e d on Lawson' 

Creek . The l a n d was bordered on the n o r t h by N. Watk ins l a n d , on 

t h e west by t h e road from Mt. Carmel t o Cunningham's s t o r e , on the 

South by the l a n d o f t he e s t a t e o f Elam B a s s , and on the E a s t by 

t h e l a n d o f Anderson T u l l o h . 

Anderson bought l a n d i n H a l i f a x County as f o l l o w s : 

1840 - 131 a c r e s on Lawson Creek from W i l l i a m Warren 

1855 - 118 a c r e s on Lawson Creek from George C a r t e r 

1874 - 190 a c r e s on Lawson Creek from Wm. J . C a r t e r ' s e s t a t e . 

H i s w i f e , J a n e ' s i n h e r i t a n c e from her f i r s t husband. 

Anderson and Jane s o l d 24 5/8 a c r e s of l a n d on the M i l t o n Road 

t o Noah T u l l o h f o r 150.00 on May 24, 1875. Other l a n d we s o l d 

as f o l l o w s : 

1845 - 20 a c r e s on Lawson Creek to John D i l l a r d . 

1883 - 9.1 a c r e s t o W. J . W i l k i n s . 

1889 - 150 a c r e s t o Noah T u l l o h from h i s e s t a t e . 

1889 - 107 1/2 a c r e s t o L o u i s a n a B l a c k w e l l from h i s e s t a t e . 

Anderson T u l l o h ' s W i l l r e c o r d e d i n H a l i f a x l i s t s J a n e , h i s 

w i f e a s h i s h e i r . Noah i s l i s t e d a s E x e c u t o r and B e n e f i c i a r y . A l s o 

l i s t e d a s h e i r s a r e h i s daugh te r s , Mary Ann Boyd and L o u i s a n a B l a c k -

w e l l . No mention i s made o f Newton. Any d i f f e r e n c e s i n t h e l a n d 

bought and s o l d and t r a n s f e r r e d t o h i s c h i l d r e n a r e due most l i k e l y 

t o i n a c c u r a c y o f the r e c o r d s or t r y i n g t o i n t e r p r e t the r e c o r d s . 

Anderson i s l i s t e d i n the O l i v e Branch Methodis t Church H i s t o r y 

as h a v i n g g i v e n l o g s f o r b u i l d i n g o f t he c h u r c h . H i s son Noah was 

on t h e B u i l d i n g Committee. 

Noah H a r r i s o n T u l l o h m a r r i e d Mary Jane L i n k on December 16, 

1868 i n t h e home of Mary Jane ' s p a r e n t s . F i e l d i n g and E l i z a b e t h L i n k 

near A l t o n i n H a l i f a x County, V i r g i n i a . They had e l e v e n c h i l d r e n -
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5 boys - Newton Anderson, W i l l i a m F i e l d i n g , James H a r r i s o n , John 

S o u t h a l l , and Edward L e w i s and 6 g i r l s - S a l l i e E l i z a b e t h , Mary E l i z a , 

K a t h e r i n e Palmer , Lucy Jane , M a t t i e Lou, and Annie Lee . F a m i l y 

s h e e t s f o l l o w f o r each of t h e c h i l d r e n and any a d d i t i o n a l s h e e t s 

any f a m i l y member w i s h e s to p r o v i d e . 



HUSBAND Edward L e w i s T u l l o h 
DATE BORN June 16, 1888 PI A P F A l t o n , H a l i f a x Co., VA 
DATEMAHRIFD O c t . 14, 1920 PLACE D a n v i l l e , VA 
DATF n i F D A p r i l 3, 1975 PI A C E Richmond, VA 
OFMFTFHY O l l v e B r a n c h Meth. Church PLACE T u r b e v i l l e , H a l i f a x Co., VA 
FATHER Noah H a r r i s o n T u l l o h MOTHER Mary Jane L i n k 

O T H E R W I V E S 

yyipg L i l l i a n C a r t e r 
D A T E BORN J u l y 17, 1892 P L A C E T u r b e v i l l e , H a l i f a x Co., VA 
D A T E D I E D J u l y 14, 1970 [ P L A C E F a r m v i l l e , P r . Edward Co., VA 
CEMETERY O l i v e B r a n c h Meth. Church P L A C E T u r b e v i l l e , H a l i f a x Co., VA 
FATHER James Thomas C a r t e r MOTHER E l i z a H i l l 
O T H E R H U S B A N D S 

Give full name of H U S B A N D & F A T H E R and full maiden name of W I F E & M O T H E R 

N 
R 

S 
E 
X 

CHILDREN - L I S T A L L 
G I V E N N A M E S IN F U L L 

BIRTH - C H I L D 
D A T E & P L A C E 

M A R R I A G E 

S P O U S E D A T E P L A C E 

D E A T H - C H I L D 
D A T E 8. P L A C E 

1 F Mary A l l e n T u l l o h 
Mary A l l e n R i c h a r d E l l i s W i l l i a m s 

1 F Mary A l l e n T u l l o h S e p t . 29, 1923 Nov. 29, 1947 1 F Mary A l l e n T u l l o h 
So. Boston , V7 

2 M Edward L e w i s T u l l o h , J r . 
Edward C a t h e r i n e Payne D a n i e l 

2 M Edward L e w i s T u l l o h , J r . J u l y 8,- 1927 Nov. 23, 1950 2 M Edward L e w i s T u l l o h , J r . 
;o. Boston, Va D a n v i l l e , VA 

3 3 3 

4 4 4 

5 5 5 

6 6 6 

7 7 7 

8 8 8 

9 9 9 

1 0 1 0 1 0 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

1 2 1 2 1 2 

1 3 1 3 1 3 

1 4 1 4 1 4 

Sources of 
Information 
Ri R,>f«-nnre 



HUSBAND Thomas Woodv B a r k e r 
DATE BORN 1 8 8 4 PLACE P e r s o n County, NO 
DATE MARRIED Nov. 2 8 . 1 9 0 6 ] P L A C E H a l i f a x Co. , VA 
DATE DIED 1 9 4 7 PLACE Semora, C a s w e l l County, NC 
CEMETERY Red House P r e s . Ch. PLACE Semora, C a s w e l l County, NC 
FATHER James T. B a r k e r MOTHER Mary A. B a r k e r 

OTHER WIVES 

WiFF M a t t i e Lou T u l l o h 
DATE BORN 1 8 8 5 PLACE A l t o n . H a l i f a x Co.. VA 
DATE DIED 1 9 7 8 PLACE Semora. C a s w e l l Cotmty, NC 
CEMETERY Red House P r e s . Church P L A C E Semora, C a s w e l l Cotmty, NC 
FATHER Noah H a r r i s o n T u l l o h MOTHER Mary J a n e L i n k 
O T H E R H U S B A N D S 

Give full name of H U S B A N D & F A T H E R and full maiden name of W I F E & M O T H E R 
N 
R 

S 
E 
X 

CHILDREN - L I S T A L L 
G I V E N NAMES IN F U L L 

BIRTH - C H I L D 
D A T E 8. P L A C E 

M A R R I A G E 

S P O U S E D A T E P L A C E 

D E A T H - C H I L D 

D A T E 8. P L A C E 

1 M James D a i l e y B a r k e r 
James D a i l e v J a n i e M i l d r e d J o n e s James D a i l e y 

1 M James D a i l e y B a r k e r 1907 1934 1971 1 M James D a i l e y B a r k e r 
A l t o n , VA Admore. ALA. A t l a n t a . GA 

2 F Mary J a n e B a r k e r 
J a n i e Mary Jane 

2 F Mary J a n e B a r k e r 1908 Never M a r r i e d 1994 2 F Mary J a n e B a r k e r 
A l t o n . VA Roxboro. NC 

3 F G l a d y s P a t i e n c e B a r k e r 
G l a d y s L e w i s F r a n k l i n H e s t e r 

3 F G l a d y s P a t i e n c e B a r k e r 1911 1962 3 F G l a d y s P a t i e n c e B a r k e r 
A l t o n . VA Semora. NC 

4 M John Thomas B a r k e r 
ohn Thomas Minnie Mae P e n H a r v i s ,Tchn Thomas 

4 M John Thomas B a r k e r 1913 1940 1963 4 M John Thomas B a r k e r 
A l t o n . VA C h a r l e s t o n . .SC 

5 5 5 

6 6 6 

7 7 7 

8 8 8 

9 9 9 

10 10 10 

41 41 41 

12 12 12 

13 13 13 

14 14 14 

Sources of 
Information 
8i Reference 

F 9 
i 



HUSBAND _ 
D A T E B O R N 

D A T E M A R R I E D 

D A T E D I E D 

C E M E T E R Y 

FATHER 
O T H E R W I V E S _ 

J o s e p h Henry Green 
1869 

J u n e 5, 1906 
1949 

J . A. G r e e n 

. P L A C E , 

P L A C E , 

, P L A C E 

P L A C E 

MOTHER 

H a l i f a x Co. , VA 
H a l i f a x Co., VA 

Martha J . Green 

WIFE 
D A T E B O R N 

D A T E D I E D , 

C E M E T E R Y _ 

FATHER _ 

Mary E l i z a b e t h ( E l i z a ) l u l l o h 
1880 
1907 

Noah H a r r i s o n T u l l o h 

, P L A C E 

. P L A C E 

, P L A C E 

. MOTHER Mary J a n e L i n k 
O T H E R H U S B A N D S 

G i v e full name of HUSBAND & FATHER and full maiden name of WIFE & MOTHER 

CHILDREN - LIST ALL 
GIVEN NAMES IN FULL 

BIRTH - CHILD • 
DATE & PLACE SPOUSE 

MARRIAGE 
DATE PLACE 

DEATH - CHILD 
DATE 8. PLACE 

L u c i l l e m i c e Wm. Thomas 
A n n i e L u c i l l e G r e e n 1907 

H a l i f a x Co..VA 
12|4|1938 

H a l i f a x Co.• VA 

7 

8 

9 

1 0 

1 1 

1 2 

1 3 

1 4 

Sources of 
Information 
& Reference 

F6 



HUSBAND 
D A T E BORN . 

Samuel E l a m B a s s 
1 8 6 2 

Ap. 17, 1 9 0 1 

1916 
D A T E M A R R I E D _ 

D A T E D I E D 

C E M E T E R Y 

FATHER George Wm. B a s s 

O T H E R W I V E S 

. P L A C E 

P L A C E 

P L A C E 

P L A C E 

MOTHER, 

H a l i f a x Co., VA 
H a l i f a x Co., VA 

H a l i f a x Co.• VA 

Martha B a s s 

WIFE. 
D A T E BORN 

D A T E D I E D , 

C E M E T E R Y _ 

FATHER _ 

S a l l i e E l i z a b e t h T u l l o h 
1 8 7 8 

1 9 3 2 

Noah H a r r i s o n T u l l o h 

. P L A C E . 

, P L A C E , 

, P L A C E 

MOTHER 

A l t o n . H a l i f a x Co.. VA 
T u r b e v i l l e . H a l i f a x Co., VA 

O T H E R H U S B A N D S 

Mary J a n e L i n k 

G i v e full name of H U S B A N D & F A T H E R and full maiden name of W I F E & M O T H E R 

CHILDREN - L I S T A L L 
G I V E N N A M E S IN F U L L 

BIRTH - C H I L D 
D A T E & P L A C E S P O U S E 

M A R R I A G E 

D A T E P L A C E 

D E A T H - C H I L D 

D A T E 8. P L A C E 

C h a r l e s 
M C h a r l e s R i c h a r d B a s s 1904 

H a l i f a x Co. 

Ruth P a t t i S f l l l C h a r l e s 
5 - 1 5 - 1 9 4 5 

H a l i f a x C n . 

Martha Thomas J a c k s o n Wood 
Martha E l i z a b e t h B a s s 1909 Q - 1 - 1 9 T ? 

H a l i f a x Co..VA H a l i f a x Co. 

M 
Samuel H e l e n B a r k e r •Samuel 

Samuel E l am B a s s , J r . 19Q7 _Ll=L2=ia35_ 1981 
H a l i f a x gp. H a l i f a x C n . D a n v i l l e , VA 

Mary Anne •Tame.q A H H i s o n .Hnl n m n n 
Mary Anne B a s s 1915 8 - 1 9 - 1 9 2 4 

i a l i f a x Co. H a l i f f l i t GO. 

M Thomas H a r r i s o n B a s s 
Thomas L e n a Osborne Thomas 
1913 4 - 1 3 - 1 9 4 1 1990 

H a l i f a x Co. H a l i f a x Co..VA H a l i f a x Co.• VA 

7 

8 

9 

1 0 

1 1 

1 2 

1 3 

1 4 

Sources of 
Information 
8i Reference 
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HUSBAND _ 
D A T E BORN 

D A T E M A R R I E D 

D A T E D I E D 

J o h n S o u t h a l l T u l l o h 
1876 
1905 
1956 

C E M E T E R Y O l i v e B r a n c h M e t h o d i s t C h u r c h 
FATHER Noah H a r r i s o n T u l l o h 

O T H E R W I V E S 

.PLACE A l t o n . H a l i f a x Co.. VA 

, PLACE 
. PLACE South B o s t o n . VA 

PLACE T u r b e v i l l e . H a l i f a x Co.. VA 
MOTHER Mary J a n e L i n k 

H a t t i e P a t i e n c e C a r t e r WIFE 
D A T E BORN 

D A T E D I E D 

C E M E T 5 1 Y O l i v e B r a n c h M e t h o d i s t C h u r c h 
FATHER Edward C. C a r t e r 

1882 
1960 

. P L A C E , 

. P L A C E H a l i f a x Co.. VA 

O T H E R H U S B A N D S 

. P L A C E T u r b e v i l l e . H a l i f a x Co.. VA 

'. MOTHER. H a r r i e t t T g c y e l l 

G i v e full name of HUSBAND & FATHER and full maiden name of WIFE & MOTHER 

CHILDREN - L I S T A L L 
G I V E N N A M E S IN F U L L 

BIRTH - C H I L D 
D A T E & P L A C E S P O U S E 

M A R R I A G E 

D A T E P L A C E 

D E A T H - C H I L D 

D A T E & P L A C E 

M a r v i n 
M M a r v i n Edward T u l l o h 

H e l e n G l a d y s Tayloy„ Marvin 
1906 

H a l i f a x Co. VA H a l i f a x Co.. VA 
Dec. 8. 1932 196.5 

H a l i f a x C n . , V 

2 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

1 0 

1 2 

1 3 

Sources of 
Information 
& Reference 

F4 



HUSBAND James H a r r i s o n T u l l o h 

D A T E BORN 1874 PI A P E A l t o n , H a l i f a x Co. , VA 
D A T E MARRIED No I s s u e - Never M a r r i e d PIA,CE 

DATE DIED 1900 PI A C E A l t o n , H a l i f a x Co., VA 

rFMETFHY F a m i l y Cemetery P L A C E A l t o n , H a l i f a x Co., VA 

FATHER Noah H a r r i s o n T u l l o h 

OTHER WIVES 
MOTHER. Mary J a n e L i n k 

WIFE 
D A T E BORN 

D A T E D I E D , 

C E M E T E R Y _ 

FATHER _ 

, P L A C E 

. P L A C E 

. P L A C E 

MOTHER 
O T H E R H U S B A N D S 

G i v e full name of H U S B A N D & F A T H E R and full maiden name of W I F E & M O T H E R 

N 
R 

S 
E 
X 

CHILDREN - L I S T A L L 
G I V E N N A M E S IN F U L L 

BIRTH - C H I L D -
D A T E & P L A C E 

M A R R I A G E 

S P O U S E D A T E P L A C E 

D E A T H - C H I L D 

D A T E 8. P L A C E 

1 1 1 

2 2 2 

3 3 3 

4 4 4 

5 5 5 

6 6 6 

7 7 7 

8 8 8 

9 9 9 

1 0 1 0 1 0 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

1 2 1 2 1 2 

1 3 1 3 1 3 

1 4 1 4 1 4 

Sources of 
Information 
8i Reference 

F3 



HUSBAND W i l l i a m F i e l d i n g T u l l o h 
DATE BORN 1871 
DATE MARRIED 1903 
DATE DIED 1936 
CEMETERY O l i v e B r a n c h Meth. C h u r c h 
FATHER Noah H a r r i s o n T u l l o h 

OTHER WIVES 

. PLACE A l t on , Ha l i fax Cn. 

. PLACE 
_5ZA. 

. PLACE A l ton , H a l i f a x Cn. -VA. 
, PLACE T u r b e v i l l e , H a l i f a x Co. -VA. 

MOTHER Mary J a n e L i n k 

L o t t y e Lawson WIFE 
DATE BORN 
DATE DIED , 
CEMETERY O l i v e B r a n c h Meth. C h u r c h 

FATHER 

1880 
1939 

. PLACE . 

.PLACE , 
_ PLACE T u r b e v i l l e . H a l i f a x C o . , VA 

. MOTHER 
OTHER HUSBANDS 

G i v e full name of HUSBAND & FATHER and full maiden name of WIFE & MOTHER 

CHILDREN - LIST ALL 
GIVEN NAMES IN FULL 

BIRTH - CHILD 
DATE & PLACE SPOUSE 

MARRIAGE 
DATE PLACE 

DEATH - CHILD 
DATE a. PLACE 

L i l y D a l e T u l l o h 
L i l l v D a l e D e n n i s E r v i n N o f s i a g e r L i l l y D a l e 

1907 8-1.3-1938 1974 
H a l i f a x Co. M i H I n-t-tii a n \TTS. 

W i l l i a m He len Mabel P Q l l a r d 
M W i l l i a m F i e l d i n g T u l l o h , 

J r . 
1914 8-39-1946 

H a l i f a x Co. R i c h m n n f i . VA 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0 

1 1 

1 2 

1 3 

1 4 

Sources of 
Information 
& Reference 

F 2 



HUSBAND Newton Anderson T u l l o h ' 

D A T E BORN 1869 P L A C E A l t o n , H a l i f a x County , VA 
D A T E M A R R I E D ( 2 t i m e ) t o F r a n c e s H a l l - 1 8 9 9 P L A C E H a l i f a x County . VA 
D A T E D I E D 1954 P L A C E H a l i f a x Co. . VA 
C E M E T E R Y O l i v e B r a n c h Meth. C h u r c h P L A C E T u r b e v i l l e , H a l i f a x County, VA 
FATHER Noah H a r r i s o n T u l l o h MOTHER Mary J a n e L i n k 
O T H E R W I V E S ( t ) M a r r i e d C o r a L e e Edwards - 1897 

( 3 ) M a r r i e d B e t t i e W i l k e r s o n - 1913 
WIFE F r a n c e s H a l l (mother o f a l l c h i l d r e n ) 

D A T E BORN 1872 P L A C E H a l i f a x County . VA 
D A T E D I E D 1909 P L A C E H a l i f a x Cotmty. VA 

C E M E T E R Y P L A C E 

FATHER Wm. M. H a l l MOTHER Ann E . H a l l 
O T H E R H U S B A N D S 

G i v e full name of H U S B A N D & F A T H E R and full maiden name of W I F E & M O T H E R 
N 
R 

S 
E 
X 

CHILDREN - L I S T A L L 
G I V E N N A M E S IN F U L L 

BIRTH - C H I L D -

D A T E & P L A C E 

M A R R I A G E 

S P O U S E D A T E P L A C E 

D E A T H - C H I L D 

D A T E 8. P L A C E 

1 M James H a l l T u l l o h 
James Olene R i p p y James 

1 M James H a l l T u l l o h 1900 1927 1 M James H a l l T u l l o h 
H a l i f a x Co. 

2 M W i l l i a m B o x l e y T u l l o h 
W i l l i a m Ada L o u i s e H a r r i n g t o n W i l l i a m 

2 M W i l l i a m B o x l e y T u l l o h 1901 1930 1986 2 M W i l l i a m B o x l e y T u l l o h 
H a l i f a x Co. 

3 F Mary E l i z a T u l l o h 
Mary ( 1 ) W i l l i a m Green Anderson Mary 

3 F Mary E l i z a T u l l o h 1905 J u l y 8, 1925 1983 3 F Mary E l i z a T u l l o h 

H a l i f a x Co. Lynchburg , VA So. Bos ton , VA 

4 F Mary E l i z a T u l l o h S 
( 2 ) Lawrence Canada 

4 F Mary E l i z a T u l l o h S econd M a r r i a g e 4 F Mary E l i z a T u l l o h S 

5 M L e w i s P a l mer T u l l o h 
L e w i s S a l l y Edmondson L e w i s 

5 M L e w i s P a l mer T u l l o h 1907 J a n u a r v 27. 1934 1972 5 M L e w i s P a l mer T u l l o h 

H a l i f a x Co. H a l i f a x Co.. VA H a l i f a x Co. 

6 6 6 

7 7 7 

8 8 8 

9 9 9 

10 10 10 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

1 2 • 1 2 • 1 2 • 

1 3 
-

1 3 
-

1 3 
-

1 4 
P a r e n t s o f 

B e t t i e W i l k e r s o n 

Mother H a r r i e t t R. 

1 4 
P a r e n t s o f 

B e t t i e W i l k e r s o n F a t h e r Timothy S. W i 1 k e r s o n 1 4 
P a r e n t s o f 

B e t t i e W i l k e r s o n 

Sources of 
Information 
& Reference 
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